

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-675

District Judge Timothy S. Black

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Title X 2

II. Prior Regulatory Interpretations 3

III. The Final Rule..... 6

IV. This Lawsuit..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits. 9

 A. The Final Rule Is a Permissible Interpretation of Section 1008. 9

 1. The Final Rule’s Referral Requirement Does Not Violate Section 1008..... 10

 The Final Rule’s referral requirement is a valid interpretation of Section 1008 warranting deference under *Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984). The Supreme Court has already held that Section 1008 of the Public Health Service Act is ambiguous with regard to abortion referrals. *Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173, 184–85 (1991). The Final Rule interprets Section 1008 as a ban on the use of funds to pay for abortions, or on activities that “promote or encourage” abortion, but treats nondirective counseling and referrals upon request as distinct activities not subject to this ban. Under *Rust*, this is a permissible construction of the statute. In all relevant respects, the Final Rule is the same rule that was in place most of the history of the Title X program, including for a period before *Rust* was decided. The Court should afford “particular deference” to the agency’s “longstanding” interpretation. *Barnhart v. Walton*, 535 U.S. 212, 220 (2002). Finally, the fact that other federal statutes distinguish between abortions and referrals for abortions further supports the conclusion that the Final Rule’s construction of Section 1008 is permissible.

 2. Section 1008 Does Not Require a Higher Degree of Physical and Financial Separation..... 14

The Final Rule’s requirements regarding physical and financial separation of abortion and non-abortion services is also a valid interpretation of Section 1008 warranting *Chevron* deference. The *Rust* Court held that Section 1008 is ambiguous with regard to separation requirements. *Rust*, 500 U.S. at 188–89. The Final Rule provides instructions to grantees regarding separation of funds, constituting a permissible interpretation of Section 1008. The Final Rule’s requirements are similar to those in place for most of the history of the Title X program, including for a period before *Rust*. This “longstanding” interpretation should be given “particular deference.” *Barnhart*, 535 U.S. at 220. A contrary ruling would be unmanageable and would require the Court to implement a detailed regulatory scheme whole cloth from the limited text of Section 1008. Plaintiffs’ concerns about the fungibility of money are misplaced because the Final Rule ensures that grantees do not “funnel[]” money from non-abortion services to abortion-related services. *Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 205, 220 (2013).

B. The Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious..... 19

1. HHS’s Decision to Revoke the 2019 Rule’s Separation Requirements Is Reasonable..... 20

In revoking the 2019 Rule’s requirements that grantees maintain strict physical and financial separation between Title X projects and abortion related activities, the agency considered all significant comments and addressed the issues raised therein. The agency also conducted a review of evidence of noncompliance prior to the 2019 Rule and found that the 2019 Rule’s requirements were unnecessary. The Final Rule readopts policies designed to ensure grantees’ separation of Title X funds and abortion-related activities that had been in place for much of the program’s history. The Final Rule extensively details the impact that the 2019 Rule had in terms of reducing the number of providers, the number of services provided, and the quality of those services. The Final Rule concerns only discretionary funding decisions, which, contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertions, cannot create legally cognizable reliance interests—and certainly not beyond the stated duration (generally one year) of a Title X grant. And in any event, the 2019 Rule was only in place for a little more than two years, so this case does not involve any “longstanding policies” any more than it involves “serious reliance interests.” *DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1913 (2020). Finally, the Court should reject out of hand the argument that the agency failed to consider the degree to which revocation of the 2019 Rule would erode public support for the Title X program because, as the agency explained, the Final Rule readopts compliance standards that had been in effect for nearly the entirety of the Title X program.

2. HHS’s Decision to Revoke the 2019 Rule’s Abortion Referral Prohibition Is Reasonable. 28

Plaintiffs’ claims that the agency did not sufficiently respond to comments addressing the Final Rule’s requirement that grantees provide abortion referrals upon request lack merit. The agency sufficiently explained that it chose to abandon the 2019 Rule because many providers left the program after the 2019 Rule, which reduced the availability of family-planning services for low-income populations in areas of high need. The agency also addressed concerns regarding medical ethics. The 2019 Rule was challenged in courts because it allegedly conflicted with ethics rules, as understood by major medical organizations, requiring that physicians provide a full range of information to their patients. *See Mayor of Baltimore. v. Azar*, 973 F.3d 258, 276–77 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc), *cert. dismissed sub nom. Becerra v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore.*, 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021). The Final Rule addresses these concerns by revoking the 2019 Rule. The state laws that Plaintiffs cite do not deal with referrals and are not in conflict with the Final Rule.

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish the Requisite Showing of Irreparable Harm. 32

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Preliminary Relief Based on Increased Competition for Title X Funding. 32

A mere increase in competition from other Title X grantees will not necessarily lead to harm, let alone the type of irreparable harm needed to warrant a preliminary injunction. As an initial matter, the record only contains a single declaration from a single state (Ohio) regarding its status as a Title X grantee and setting out specific facts regarding the possibility of increased competition for Title X grants. Even setting aside issues of proof, any harm caused from an increase in competition is economic—*i.e.*, the potential loss of Title X funding to other grant applicants. But it is well-settled that “economic loss does not, in and of itself, constitute irreparable harm.” *Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*, 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985); *see Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.*, 812 F.2d 288, 291 (6th Cir. 1987). This is true even if the economic loss is unrecoverable. *See Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA*, 587 F. Supp. 2d 1, 11 (D.D.C. 2008). Plaintiffs have not offered any evidence (or even argument) that the potential economic losses attributable to increased competition for Title X grants rises to the level of irreparable harm. *See Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao*, 267 F. Supp. 2d 93, 96–97 (D.D.C. 2003).

B. Ohio Is Not Entitled to Preliminary Relief Because It May Reduce Services Provided with Title X Funding or Because of Hypothetical Reputational Harms. 37

Ohio’s additional claims of irreparable harm do not warrant a preliminary injunction. The argument that Ohio will have to reduce its services as a result of the Final Rule is unavailing. A reduction in federal funding (and a corresponding reduction in services) does not, in itself, constitute an irreparable injury in all circumstances. “[T]he reality is that all applicants for federal funds run this kind of risk of decreased funding.” *Experience Works, Inc.*, 267 F. Supp. 2d at 96. Ohio offers no estimates of the reduction in services that will occur if it is forced to compete with Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio or other healthcare providers for Title X funding. Ohio’s suggestion that it will face “reputational damage” similarly fails to establish irreparable harm; even if the Ohio Department of Health experiences a modest reduction in services, it is unlikely that patients will lose trust in the state’s ability to provide needed services.

C. Plaintiffs Are Not Irreparably Harmed By the Referral Requirement..... 40

Plaintiffs will not be irreparably harmed by the Final Rule’s referral requirement because the States have a choice whether to comply with the Rule or to withdraw from the Title X program. “[I]f a party objects to a condition on the receipt of federal funding, its recourse is to decline the funds.” *Agency for Int’l Dev.*, 570 U.S. at 214. Many of the Plaintiff States participated in the Title X program under the 2000 Rule, which also required referrals for abortion upon request, and they offer no explanation why a condition of federal funding to which they agreed for years will suddenly cause them irreparable harm, solely because that condition was briefly abandoned by the 2019 Rule. Moreover, the Final Rule does not require the states to “support abortion,” either in the sense of endorsing the practice or financing abortions. And even if Plaintiffs would prefer that state-funded clinics not make abortion referrals upon request, it does not follow that the Final Rule has wrought irreparable harm simply by imposing a condition on grants that is inconsistent with that preference.

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction. 42

The balance of hardships and the public interest weigh against issuing an injunction. “[T]here is inherent harm to an agency in preventing it from enforcing regulations that Congress found to be in the public interest to direct that agency to develop.” *Cornish v. Dudas*, 540 F. Supp. 2d 61, 65 (D.D.C. 2008). The newly revoked 2019 Rule led to a “drastic reduction” in clients that organizations were able to serve. It is not in the public interest to hamstring the Title X program’s efforts to fully deploy funds to provide critical care to patients nationwide.

IV. Any Relief Should Be Narrowly Tailored. 43

Any injunction should be limited to those states that have shown that they will be harmed in the absence of such relief. *See Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S. Ct. 1916, 1921, 1933–34 (2018). Plaintiffs offer no explanation why a nationwide injunction is necessary to address their alleged injuries. Plaintiffs’ purported injuries occur entirely within their own borders, and all Plaintiffs except Ohio neglected to provide any evidence at all in support of their claims of irreparable harm. Accordingly, any preliminary injunction in this case should extend solely to Ohio.

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
 570 U.S. 205 (2013) 17, 18, 40

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) 35

Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. DeVos,
 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017) 23

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
 906 F.2d 729 20

Barnhart v. Walton,
 535 U.S. 212 (2002) 13, 16

Basicomputer Corp v. Scott,
 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) 34

Benisek v. Lamone,
 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 32

Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) 33, 34

California v. Azar,
 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) *passim*

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 9, 10, 12

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
 534 U.S. 84 (2001) 12

Coal. for Advancement of Reg’l Transp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
 576 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2014) 19

COMPTEL v. FEC,
 978 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 21, 26

Cornish v. Dudas,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 42

CoverDyn v. Moniz,
 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) 35

D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.,
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) 9, 32, 39, 44

Dep’t of Com. v. New York
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.
140 S. Ct. 1891 27, 28

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 27, 29

Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao,
267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003) 37, 38

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin,
249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017) 23-24

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 29

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 19

Fowler v. Benson,
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) 8

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916–34 (2018) 43

Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners,
225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000) 8

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981) 35

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 35

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 17

Hosseini v. Nelson,
911 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2018) 19

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 26

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 27, 28

Kentucky Coal Ass’n v. TVA,
804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) 19

La.-Pac. Corp. v. James Hardie Bldg. Prods., Inc.,
335 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) 39

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 43

Little Sisters of Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania
140 S. Ct. 2367 19

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Amouri’s Grand Foods, Inc.,
453 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2006) 39

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 43

Massachusetts v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.,
899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1989) (en banc) 12

Mayor of Baltimore. v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) *passim*

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 34

Mich. Coal. Of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) 32

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19, 31

N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) 35

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 13

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 19

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Lab.,
440 U.S. 519 (1979) 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 31

Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011) 33

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 22, 23

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 36

New York v. Sullivan,
899 F.2d 401–06 (2d Cir. 1989) 12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 42

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) 33, 35

Ohio v. Yellen,
No. 1:21cv181, 2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021) 18

Ohio v. Yellen,
No. 1:21cv181, 2021 WL 1624920 (6th Cir. Sep. 3, 2021)..... 18

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
No. GJH15852, 2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015) 35

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373–83 (6th Cir. 1995) 36

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908–12 (6th Cir. 2019) 40

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) 34

Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota,
612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980) 17

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Saint Mary’s Cement v. EPA,
782 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2015) 24

Seaside Civic League, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urb. Dev.
No. 141823RMW, 2014 WL 2192052 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014) 42

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013) 11

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Tenn. Env't'l Council v. TVA</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 876 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	25
<i>Tex. Children's Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)	36, 37
<i>Time Warner Cable Midwest LLC v. Pennyrite Rural Elec. Co-Op. Corp.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-45-TBR, 2015 WL 1280818 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2015)	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8, 32, 39
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 238n	14
42 U.S.C. § 300	3
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4	3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, tit. V, § 508, 118 Stat. 2890 (2004)	14
Family Planning Services & Population Research Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504	2
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. V, § 515, 110 Stat. 1321	14
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-19	41
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 627.66996	41
Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.56	41
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 59.8	27

42 C.F.R. § 59.9 21
45 C.F.R. § 75.302 21, 22
45 C.F.R. § 75.303 22
45 CFR part 75 21
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)3, 4
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) 4
58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 4
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... *passim*
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) 6, 29
86 Fed. Reg. 19,812 (Apr. 15, 2021) *passim*
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) *passim*

Other Authorities

Ambiguous, Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985)..... 12
